Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

DECIMAL PROOFS

339*
Elizabeth 11, proof gold set, 2001 Centenary of Federation.
In Tasmanian Myrtle timber case of issue with certificate
and plate number 274, FDC.

$5,000

340
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2003. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$180

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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341
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof set, 2003. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$180

342

Elizabeth I1, fine silver proof set, 2003 Australia’s Volunteers.

In timber case of issue with certificate number 2447, FDC.
$150

343
Elizabeth I, fine silver proof sets, 2003. In timber cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$550

344
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof sets, 2003, 2004. In timber
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$250

345
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof set, 2004. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$120

346
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2005. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

347
Elizabeth I1, fine silver proof set, 2004. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

348
Elizabeth I, fine silver proof sets, 2004. In timber cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$250

349
Elizabeth I, fine silver proof set, 2004 Standard design, 2005
60th Anniversary End of WWII. In timber cases of issue with
certificate numbers 1675 and 4663, FDC. (2)

$200

350
Elizabeth II, fine silver proof set, 2006. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

351
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2006 40th Anniversary
Decimal Currency, 2007 Lifesaving. In timber cases of issue
with certificate numbers 3899 and 1960, FDC. (2)

$200

352
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2008 International Year of
Planet Earth. In timber case of issue with certificate number
197, FDC.

$110



353
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue with certificate, FDC.

$350

354
Elizabeth I, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, plastic cracked, FDC.

$350

355
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982
Games. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$600

356
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$700

357
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982, 1983.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$700

358
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1983.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$600

359
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982-
1987. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$2,100
360
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983. FDC.
$320
361

Elizabeth 1l, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1985, 1986.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$700

362
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First Fleet
Departure. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$300

363*
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First Fleet
Departure. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$350

364
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet
Arrival. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$350

23

365
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988
Bicentennial First Fleet Arrival. In case of issue with
certificate, foxing on outside edge of case at one end, coin
FDC.

$300

366
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988
Bicentennial, 1989-1994 Pride of Australia Series (6). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$2,100

367
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1989 Frilled
Neck Lizard. In case of issue with certificate number 16535,
FDC.

$350

368
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1990 Platypus.
In case of issue with certificate number 6028, FDC.

$350

369
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1991 Emu. In
case of issue with certificate number 8048, FDC.

$350

370
Elizabeth I1, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1992 Echidna.
In case of issue with certificate number 3162, FDC.

$350

371

Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1993 Squirrel

Glider. In case of issue with certificate number 747, FDC.
$350

372*

Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1994 Tasmanian

Devil. In case of issue with certificate number 3180, FDC.
$350

373
Elizabeth I1, IOC Olympic Games Issue, 1896-1996, proof
set of three, gold two hundred dollars, silver twenty dollars
(2), 1993, together with three large coin designer certificates,
one of each of the three coins’ reverse designs printed with
autograph of the designer, Margaret Priest, and issued
at International Coin and Banknote Fair, Sydney - 20-21
March 1993. The coins in case of issue all with matching
certificate number 01315 and the large designer certificates
all with matching number 315 of 500. A scarce grouping,
uncirculated - FDC. (1 set + 3 certificates)

$650

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.



374*
Elizabeth I, Rare Birds, Gold Series, set of three, proof gold
half ounce two hundred dollars, 2004 Cassowary, 2005
Malleefowl, 2006 Red-Tailed Black Cockatoo. In jarrah
timber case of issue with individual certificates all numbered
242 and case plaque number 242, FDC. (3)

$1,500

375
Elizabeth 1l, Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint,
Millennium Coin Collection, coins of the Sydney Olympic
Games, proof gold one hundred dollars (8) and proof silver
five dollars (16). In jarrah and she-oak timber presentation
display case and certificates with matching numbers,
1700/3000, FDC. (24)

$3,400

376

Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney

2000 Olympic Games, proof gold one hundred dollars, eight

coin set. In jarrah hardwood case of issue together with

individual coin certificates all numbered 03695, FDC. (8)
$2,600

377
Elizabeth 1, Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, proof gold one
hundred dollars, eight coin set. In Australian jarrah timber
case of issue, FDC. (8)

$2,700
378
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney
2000 Olympics three coin precious metal set, proof gold one
hundred dollars, 2000 Preparation (Type 1), proof silver five
dollars, 2000 (2, Reaching the World [Type 1] and Emu and
Wattle). In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

379
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney
2000 Olympics three coin precious metal set, proof gold
one hundred dollars, 2000 Journey Begins, proof silver five
dollars, 2000 (2, Festival of Dreaming and Kangaroo &
Grasstrees). In case of issue, FDC.

$400

24

380
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney
2000 Olympics three coin precious metal set, proof gold one
hundred dollars, 2000 Dedication (Type 2), proof silver five
dollars, 2000 (2, A Sea Change [Type 1] and Great White
Shark and Coral). In case of issue, FDC.

$400

381
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney
2000 Olympics three coin precious metal set, proof gold one
hundred dollars, 2000 Dedication (Type 1), proof silver five
dollars, 2000 (2, Frilled neck lizard and A Sea Change [Type
2]). In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

382
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney
2000 Olympic Games, proof gold one hundred dollars,
Dedication issue. In eight coin jarrah timber case of issue,
FDC. (1 coin + set case)

$350

part

383*
Elizabeth 11, The Golden Jubilee Collection, QEII Accession,
proof gold one hundred dollars and silver fifty cents, set
of two, 2002; QEIl Coronation proof gold one hundred
dollars and silver fifty cents, set of two, 2003. In cases of
issue together with certificates and set plate numbers 1697
and 0133, also with timber four coin set case, FDC. (2 sets
+ 1 timber case)

$2,000

384*
Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one
hundred and fifty dollars, 1995 Waratah (NSW). In timber
case of issue with certificate number 1026, FDC.

$500



385

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 1996 Blue Gum (Tasmania). In

timber case of issue with certifcate number 779, FDC.
$500

386
Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one
hundred and fifty dollars, 1997 Mangle's Kangaroo Paw
(WA). In timber case of issue with certificate number 856,
FDC.

$500

387

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 1998 Sturt's Desert Pea (SA). In

timber case of issue with certificate number 1342, FDC.
$500

388

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 1999 Common Heath (Vic). In

timber case of issue with certificate number 847, FDC.
$500

389

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 2000 Cooktown Orchid (QId). In

timber case of issue with certificate number 1038, FDC.
$500

390

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 2001 Golden Wattle (Australia).

In timber case of issue with certificate number 281, FDC.
$500

391*

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 2002 Sturt's Desert Rose (NT). In

timber case of issue with certificate number 775, FDC.
$500

392

Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems, proof gold half ounce one

hundred and fifty dollars, 2003 Royal Blue Bell (ACT). In

timber case of issue with certificate number 283, FDC.
$500

393
Elizabeth 11, Sydney to Athens, proof three coin sets, 2004,
fifty dollars and five dollars (2). In timber cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$650

25

394
Elizabeth 1I, proof gold coin cases, for Floral Emblems of
Australia, two for one hundred and fifty dollars and one for
one hundred dollars, magnificent timber cases, red felt lined,
lift-out tray for nine coins, as cases are unbranded they are
suitable for use with any coins or capsules sized 29mm (1)
and 34mm (2). Uncirculated. (3 cases)

$50

395
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint, proof
silver one kilo thirty dollars, 2000 Olympics. In jarrah timber
display case, cerificate 8354, FDC.

$600

396
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint, proof
silver one kilo thirty dollars, 2000 Olympics. In jarrah timber
display case, limited issue number 7568 on plaque and on
certificate, in original foam packing box and delivery box,
FDC.

$600

397
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint, proof
silver one kilo thirty dollars, 2000 Olympics. In jarrah timber
display case, some discolouration on the issue number plaque
on the case, no certificate, coin FDC.

$650

398*
Elizabeth 1l, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2007
Rolf Harris designed kangaroo issue. In natural timber
presentation case with certificate number 562 of 1,000
issued, FDC and scarce.

$1,000

This issue sold out immediately when it was advertised by the Royal
Australian Mint for pre-issue orders.

399*
Elizabeth 11, proof gold one fifth ounce twenty five dollars,
2007 Kangaroo at Sunset. In jarrah timber case of issue with
certificate number 970 of only 1,000 issued, FDC.

$750

400*
Elizabeth I1, proof gold one fifth ounce twenty five dollars
kangaroo at sunset, 2010. In timber case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$350
Mintage of only 1000.



401
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, proof
gold and silver twenty dollars, 2001 Bradman. In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

402
Elizabeth I, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2007
Ashes Centenary. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 1518, FDC.

$150

403
Elizabeth I, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2008
Rugby League Centenary. In timber case of issue with
certificate number 942, FDC.

$150

404
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1985-1993. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(10)

$120

405
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games; State
Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985-1988, 1990-1993, mint
silver ten dollars, 1987. In packet and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$120

406
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1985, 1986 (3), 1987, 1988, 1989 (10), 1991. In
cases of issue, a few outer boxes affected by foxing, coins
FDC. (18)

$220

407
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2); proof
five dollars, 1988, 1992, 1994; proof silver two dollars,
1988; mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (3), 1986 South
Australia; mint five dollars, 1988 CBA cellophane packet,
1990 (3), 1996 Westpac card; Perth Mint, holey dollar and
dump, 1988. In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (16)

$150

408
Elizabeth I1, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985, 1987-
1993. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$100

409

Elizabeth Il, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985-1993.

In cases of issue, no certificates with 1990-1993, FDC. (9)
$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

410
Elizabeth I, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (5),
1986 (3), 1987 (3), 1988 (4), 1989 (2). In cases of issue
all with certificates except one 1985 and one 1987, FDC.
17)

$220

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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411
Elizabeth I1, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1987, mint
silver ten dollars, 1987 (2); mint set, 1982; fifty cents, 1969
(3), 1971 (5), 1975, 1982 (21), ten cents (9, includes 1966,
1967), five cents, 1966, 1968. Most loose coins extremely
fine - uncirculated, the rest in case and packets of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (45)

$60

412
Elizabeth I, Commonwealth Games Brisbane, proof silver
ten dollars, 1982 (8), mint silver ten dollars, 1982. In cases
and packet of issue, two proofs without certificates and no
outer delivery box, uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

413
Elizabeth 11, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989-
1992. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

414
Elizabeth I1, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989,
proof silver ten dollars, 1989, 1990, 1992-1994; Endangered
Species Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1995, 1996. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$110

415
Elizabeth 11, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989,
1990 (2), 1991, 1992, 1994, proof silver ten dollars, 1992-
1994. In cases of issue with certificates, 1992 proof outer
box damaged, otherwise FDC. (9)

$200

416
Elizabeth I1, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1990,
1993, proof silver ten dollars, 1989 (2), 1990 (3), 1991 (2),
1992. In cases of issue, FDC. (10)

$200

417
Elizabeth 11, Bird Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1989 (4),
1990 (2), 1991-1993. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (9)

$120

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

418
Elizabeth I, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989 (2,
one a Coin Fair issue), 1990 (2, one a Coin Fair issue), 1991,
1992, 1993, 1994 Coin Fair issue, proof silver ten dollars,
all Coin Fair issues, 1990, 1993, 1994. In cases of issue, all
with certificates except 1993 piedfort, FDC. (11)

$280

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

419
Elizabeth I, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, all Coin
Fair issues, 1989, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992 (2), proof silver ten
dollars, all Coin Fair issues, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992 (2). In
cases of issue with certificates, the 1989 with low number 2,
the 1990 piedfort and proof with matching low number 2,
the 1991 and 1992 piedforts with consecutive numbers 585/6
and 687/8 and the 1991 and 1992 proofs also with matching
consecutive numbers 585/6 and 687/8, FDC. (11)

$280

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.



420

Elizabeth Il, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989 (2),

1990-1994, proof silver ten dollars, 1989, 1990, 1991 (2),

1992-1994. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (14)
$250

421
Elizabeth I, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1989
(2), 1990 (3), 1991 (3), 1992 (3), 1994 (3); proof silver ten
dollars, 1989 (2), 1991 (2). In cases of issue with certificates,
most outer boxes with some foxing marks, coins FDC.
(18)

$350

422
Elizabeth 11, Bird Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1990, 1993,
1994; State Series, 1993; Endangered Species, 1995-1998.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$110

423
Elizabeth I1, Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1993,
1994, proof silver ten dollars, 1992; Endangered Species,
proof silver ten dollars, 1997; Olympic Heritage Series,
specimen silver ten dollars, 1994 (2), 1995 (2), 1996
missing, in set case; Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten
dollars, 2001 Future; proof silver ten dollars, 2003 Sydney
Mint Pattern (2). In cases of issue with certificates except
1995 Olympics pair without certificate, FDC. (12 coins in
8 cases)

$230

424
Elizabeth 11, Endangered Species, piedfort silver ten dollars,
1995-1998; proof silver ten dollars, 1995-1997. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$160

425

Elizabeth 11, Endangered Species, piedfort silver ten dollars,

1995-1998, proof silver ten dollars, 1995-1998. In cases of

issue with certificates, the 1995 coins both Melbourne Coin

Fair issues with certificate numbers 404 and 405, FDC. (8)
$180

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

426
Elizabeth I1, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten
dollars, 1994 (2), 1995 (2); proof silver five dollars, 2000
Olympics, Sea Change (Type 1), 2002 Queen Mother;
Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 2000-2003, 2006.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$220

427
Elizabeth 11, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen ten dollars,
set of six, 1994-1996, Landmark Series, set of two, 1998
Melbourne. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2
sets)

$120

428
Elizabeth Il, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten
dollars, set of six, 1994-1996; Landmark Series, specimen
silver ten dollars, set of two, 1997 Harbour City, 1998
Melbourne, 1999 Snowy Mountains. In cases of issue, all
with certificates except 1995 and 1996 Heritage Series,
FDC. (4 sets)

$200

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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429
Elizabeth Il, Landmark Series, proof silver ten dollars, sets
of two coins each, 1997 Harbour City, 1998 Melbourne,
1999 Snowy Mountains. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3 sets)

$100

. N/
v

S

430*
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
1999-2001, (Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In
special Royal Australian Mint case of issue, each coin with
matching certificate number 7571, FDC. (3)

$450

431
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
1999-2001 (Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In
special Royal Australian Mint case of issue, each coin with
matching certificate number 13085, FDC. (3)

$450

432
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
1999-2001 (Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In
special Royal Australian Mint case of issue, each coin with
matching certificate number 13065, FDC. (3)

$450

433
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
1999-2001 (Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$300



434
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001
(Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$300

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

435
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
2000 The Present, 2001 The Future. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$170

436
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
2001 The Future. In cases of issue with certificates, two with
consecutive numbers 9694/5, FDC. (9)

$410

437
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988 (3), 1992, 1994, 2000,
2003 Finale (Volunteers); mint five dollars, 1988 (2, CBA
satchel), 1992, 1994, 2000, 2002 USS Houston. In cases and
packets of issue with certificates, 1992 proof case marked,
uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$140

438
Elizabeth I1, proof five dollars, 1988 (3), 1990 (Australia
issue), 1992 (aluminium bronze issue), 1994 (2), 1996,
1998 (2), 2000, 2002 USS Houston, 2002 Queen Mother,
2002 Commonwealth Games, 2003 Rugby, 2004 AFL, 2004
Adelaide - Darwin, 2006 Duyfken (2 silver coin set), 2006
Melbourne City of Sport, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge;
Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Bradman. In cases of issue with certificates,
except no certificate with one 1988 issue and the 1990, no
outer boxes with 1990 and 1992 issues, otherwise FDC.
(20)

$500

439
Elizabeth I, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac cased pair; proof
silver five dollars, 2004 Adelaide-Darwin (2), 2004 150
Years of Steam, 2004 Sydney to Athens. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (5)

$220

440
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac (Australia), 1990
Anzac (NZ), 1992 Space, silver issue, Sydney Olympics,
2000 Kangaroo & Grasstrees; mint five dollars, XVII
Commonwealth Games set of three, 2002; Subscription
Series, proof silver one dollar, 1996 Decimal Currency,
2002 Melbourne Mint; proof silver fifty cents, 2002 QEII
Accession 50th Anniversary. In cases of issue, 1992 Space
damaged, no outer boxes with any except one dollar 2002,
no certificates except with five dollars 2000, one dollar 1996
and fifty cents 2002, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$160

441
Elizabeth I1, proof silver five dollars, 1992 Year of Space. In
cases of issue with consecutive certificate numbers 2116/7,
FDC. (2)

$250

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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442
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1994 Women (2), 1996
Bradman (2); proof silver one dollar, 1997 Old Parliament
House, 1998 New Parliament House, 1999 Majestic Images
(2), 2000 Proclamation; proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal
Visit. In cases of issue with certificates, the 1996 Bradman
with consecutive numbers 20294/5 and the 1999 Majestic
Images also with consecutive numbers 13152/3, FDC. (10)
$300

443
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, proof silver
five dollars, 2000 (2, Emu & Wattle and Kookaburra &
Waratah); philatelic numismatic covers, 2000 (2, swimming
and athletics). The coins in cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$120

Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.

444
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,
eight coins of sixteen coin set, includes Festival of Dreaming,
Kangaroo, Sea Change (1) and (2), Shark, Lizard, Reaching
the World and Emus. In jarrah timber set case of issue, no
certificates, FDC. (8)

$130

445
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,
ten coins of sixteen coin set, includes Festival of Dreaming,
Kangaroo, Sea Change (1) and (2), Shark, Lizard, Reaching
the World (2) and Emus (2). In jarrah timber set case of issue,
no certificates, FDC. (10)

$160

446

Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,

sixteen coin set; Sydney 2000 Paralympics, proof silver five

dollars. In cases of issue all with certificates except Olympics

Kookaburra & Waratah issue, no set case, FDC. (17)
$320

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

447

Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,

sixteen coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue, this with

scuffing on underside, no certificates, otherwise FDC. (16)
$300

448
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,
sixteen coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue with individual
coin certificates, all matching numbers, FDC. (16)

$400

449
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation, 2002 Year of the
Outback. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$250

450
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Federation, 2002 Outback, 2003 Volunteers.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$300



451
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, Finale series of three, 2001, 2002, 2003. In cases of
issue with certificates, the 2002 with low number 9, FDC.
3)

$300

452
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, Finale series of three, 2001, 2002, 2003. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$300

part

453*
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation, 2002 Year of the
Outback, 2003 Australia's Volunteers. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$300

454
Elizabeth 1I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver
five dollars, 2001, 2002, 2003 (3). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (5)

$360

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

455
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2002 Year of the Outback. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (10)

$370

456
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2002 Year of the Outback. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (10)

$370

457
Elizabeth I, Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver five
dollars, 2002 Year of the Outback. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (15)

$530

458
Elizabeth 11, XVII Commonwealth Games, mint set of
three aluminium bronze five dollars, 2002, proof silver five
dollars, 2002; Sydney to Athens, proof silver five dollars,
2004; Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten dollars,
set of six, 1994-1996. In cases of issue with certificates, the
1995 and 1996 sets of two coins of the Heritage Series still
in original packets, uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$160

29

459
Elizabeth I1, proof silver and selective gold plated five dollars,
2003 Rughby World Cup (3); proof silver and gold plated
ten dollars, 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern (3). In cases of issue
with certificates, the ten dollars with consecutive numbers
6834/6, FDC. (6)

$210

460
Elizabeth I1, Sydney to Athens, proof silver five dollars, 2004.
In cases of issue with certificates, two pairs with consecutive
numbers 2356/7, 2369/70, FDC. (8)

$260

461
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, 2002 Commonwealth
Games, 2002 Finale Series - Outback; mint five dollars,
2000 Phar Lap; Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
2002 Melbourne Mint 130 Years; proof silver one dollar,
2003 Korea; mint one dollar, 2007 APEC in Australian
Government / Royal Australian Mint black case; philatelic
numismatic cover, 2004 Eureka Stockade. In cases and
packets of issue with certificates if applicable, uncirculated
-FDC. (7)

$170

462
Elizabeth 1I, proof silver five dollars, 2002 Sunda Strait,
2002 Queen Mother, 2003 World Cup, 2004 AFL, 2004
Adelaide-Darwin, 2004 150 Years of Steam, 2007 Harbour
Bridge, 2007 Lifesaver, 2007 The Ashes, 2008 Rugby League.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$300

463
Elizabeth II, proof silver five dollars, 2004 Adelaide
to Darwin. In cases of issue with certificates, two with
consecutive numbers 5691/2, FDC. (5)

$350

464
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, 2004 Tasmanian
Bicentennial; Anniversary of State Government Series, proof
silver five dollars, 2006 (3, NSW, Tas, Vic), 2007 (SA), 2008
(NT) (2); Voyage of Discovery, set of two, proof silver five
dollars and proof silver five euros, 2006. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (8)

$220

465
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen silver one
dollar, 1993 Coin Fair issue (2), 1994 (2). In packets of
issue, FDC. (4)

$110

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

466
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo, specimen silver one ounce,
1993 (2), 1994; Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce
kookaburras, cased set of two, 2001 and 2002; proof silver
and colour one ounce one dollar, 2002 Accession of QEII.
In packets and cases of issue, the last case damaged, coins
FDC. (6)

$120



467
Elizabeth 1, Kangaroo Series, specimen silver one ounce
one dollar, 1993-1999, 2001, 2002. In packets of issue,
FDC. (9)

$180

468
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen silver one
dollar, 1993-2008. In packets of issue, FDC. (16)

$320

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

469
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen silver one
ounce one dollar, 1993 (2), 1994 (2), 1995 (2), 1996 (2),
1997 (4), 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000 (2). In packets of issue,
FDC. (18)

$400

470
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen silver one
dollar, 1994 Coin Fair issue, 1995 Coin Fair issue (4), proof
silver one dollar, 2001, 2008. In cases of issue, all with
certificates except the first, two 1995 issues with consecutive
certificates 1560/1, FDC. (7)

$200

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

471
Elizabeth 11, specimen silver one ounce kangaroo, 1995
Coin Fair issue; proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof five
dollars, 1988; The Atticus Australian Collection, set of six
felt backed, circular metal drink coasters, black and gold
coloured with iconic Australian images in original box,
unused. In cases, the first coin with certificate, uncirculated
-FDC. (4)

$80

472
Elizabeth 11, Kangaroo Series, proof silver one dollar, 1999
(2), 2000-2006, proof silver and selective gold plated one
dollar, 2003, 2006. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(11)

$400

473
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo, proof silver one ounce one
dollar, 2000-2002, 2004, 2005, selectively gold plated proof
silver one ounce one dollar, 2003. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (6)

$220

474
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo Series, proof one ounce one
dollar, 2001, specimen one ounce one dollar, 1993, 1996,
1997, 2000, 2003. In packets and cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (10)

$200

475
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo Series, proof selectively
gold plated silver one dollar, 2003. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (7)

$460

476
Elizabeth I, Silver Kangaroo Series, proof selectively gold
plated silver one dollar, 2003 (2), 2004 (2). In cases of issue
with certificates, the 2003 with consecutive numbers 6905/6,
FDC. (4)

$210
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477
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, selectively gold plated
silver one dollar, 2003, 2004, 2005 (2), 2006, 2007. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$300

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

478
Elizabeth Il, Silver Kangaroo Series, proof silver and
selectively gold plated one dollar, 2004; proof silver five
dollars, 2004 Bicentenary of Tasmania. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (2)

$80

479
Elizabeth 11, Silver Kangaroo Series, proof one dollar, 2004,
2005 (2), 2006, proof selectively gold plated dollar, 2004-
2006. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$200

480
Elizabeth I, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
1996-1998, 1999 (2), 2000, 2002. In cases of issue, all
with certificates except 1998, the 1996 issue with certificate
number 00777, FDC. (7)

$220

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

481
Elizabeth 1, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
1996-2000, 2002-2008. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (12)

$400

482

Elizabeth I1, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 2003

Holey Dollar & Dump, 2005 Sydney Mint Half Sovereign;

proof silver ten dollars, 2002 Adelaide Pound, 2003 Sydney

Mint Pattern. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)
$270

483
Elizabeth I, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
2003-2008; proof silver ten dollars, 2002 Adelaide Pound,
2003 Sydney Mint Pattern, 2004 Sydney Mint. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (9)

$350

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

484
Elizabeth 1, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
2003-2008; proof silver ten dollars, 2002 Adelaide Pound,
2003 Sydney Mint Pattern, 2004 Sydney Mint. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (9)

$350

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

485
Elizabeth 1I, Subscription Series, proof silver and copper
one dollar, 2004 40th Anniversary of Last Penny. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$130

486
Elizabeth I, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
2005 Sydney Mint Half Sovereign. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$100

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.



487
Elizabeth I1, proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver two dollars,
1988; proof five dollars, 1988, 1990 two coin set, 1992,
1994, 1996, 1998, 2000; proof silver holey dollar & dump,
1988. In cases and packets of issue with certificates, FDC.
(10)

$180

488
Elizabeth 11, proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver two dollars,
1988; proof five dollars, 1988; proof silver ten dollars,
1988 First Fleet, 1990 Cockatoo; specimen silver one ounce
kangaroo, 1993; mint one dollar, 1995C, 1996C, 2001C
Army (2); mint five dollars, 1990 (4), 1994 (4, one coin
without card). In cases and packets of issue, some affected
by foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$100

489
Elizabeth Il, proof one dollar, 1984 (3), proof silver one
dollar, 1992 Barcelona Olympics (3), 1997 Old Parliament
House (3); proof silver two dollars, 1988 (4); proof five
dollars, 1988 (8). In cases of issue with certificates, all
packaging affected by foxing except two dollars and
Parliament House issues, coins FDC. (21)

$350

490
Elizabeth 1lI, proof one dollar, 1984 (2), 1995; ten dollars,
1985; mint roll, one dollar, 1984; mint one dollars in folders,
1993, 1993C, 1993S, 1994C, 1995C, 1995M, 1996C,
1997C, 1999C, 2000C, 2000S, 2001C, 2004S (3), 2005C;
five dollars, 1990 (2), 1992, 2000; PNC 1995, End of War
I1. Uncirculated. (26)

$100

491
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollar, 1992 Barcelona
Olympics, Sydney International Coin Fair issue. In case of
issue with certificate number 0905 personally signed in red
by Olympic swimming legend, Dawn Fraser, FDC.

$350

492
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 1992 (2), 1992 Coin Fair
issue. In cases of issue with certificates, the first two proofs
are consecutive numbers 2000/1 and the Coin Fair issue is
also number 2000, FDC. (3)

$250

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

493
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollar, 1992 Barcelona
Olympics; specimen silver kangaroo, 1993; Subscription
Series, proof silver dollar, 1997 Old Parliament House. In
cases and packet of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$150

494
Elizabeth I, proof silver one dollar, 1992-1994, all Coin Fair
issues. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$200

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

495
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 1992, 1993 (2), 1994,
1995. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$150
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496
Elzabeth I, proof silver one dollar, 1992-2009 and Lunar
Series, 2009 Year of the Ox. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (19)

$430

497
Elizabeth 11, 1977 - 2006, decimal issues in 2 X 2 holders,
includes proof dollar 1984 and proof two dollars 2005, Perth
Mint, one ounce silver kookaburra, 1993, five dollars, 1988
(3); medalet; farthings 1879, 1939, 1941, 1942, 1944, 1945,
1947, 1948, Roman fourth century minors (4) and U.S.A.,
1933 replica double eagle set of two with certificates. Fair
- FDC. (41)

$100

498
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollar, 1993-1998, 1999 Anzac,
2000 Sydney II, 2001 Army, 2002, 2003 Korea, 2004,
2005 Gallipoli, 2006 TV, 2008 Arms. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (15)

$320

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

499
Elizabeth I, proof silver one dollar, 1994 Sydney Coin Fair
issues (5); proof five dollars, 1994 Women. In cases of issue
with certificates, four of the first five coins with consecutive
numbers 2503/4 and 2515/6, FDC. (6)

$210

500

Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollar, 1994 (2), 1995-1998;

mint one dollar, 1993 BBC card (2), 1997S (9). In cases and

packets of issue, the proofs with certificates, FDC. (17)
$230

501
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 1995 Coin Fair issue,
1996, 1998, 1999 Anzac, 2000 Sydney I, 2001 Army, 2003
Korea (2), 2004. In cases of issue with certificates, the 2003
issues with consecutive numbers 8466/7, FDC. (9)

$220

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

502
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 2004 Moon Walk (2),
2004 Eureka locket coin with several free moving natural
gold nuggets, 2005 Anzac cased pair in replica Princess Mary
Xmas Tin 1914, 2005 60th Anniversary WWII End in movie
reel canister style case, 2006 40th Anniversary Pre-Decimal
Coins. In cases of issue with certificates, the first two with
consecutive numbers 13503/4, FDC. (6 cases with 7 coins)
$270

503
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 2005 Gallipoli; specimen
silver kangaroo, 1993; mint one dollar, 1999C Anzac, 2005C
Gallipoli; mint five dollars, 1988 CBA cellophane packet,
1990; Perth Mint, Beijing Olympic Games, 2008, prestige
pack proof silver stamp shaped fifty cents and mint stamp.
In cases and packets of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)
$140

504
Elizabeth 1, Centenary of Federation, twenty cents - one
dollar, proof twenty coin collection, 2001. In case of issue
with booklet certificate and Centenary of Federation / Royal
Australian Mint lapel pin, FDC. (20 + pin)

$200



505
Elizabeth Il, Centenary of Federation, twenty cents - one
dollar, proof twenty coin collection, 2001. In case of issue
with booklet certificate, FDC. (20)

$200

506
Elizabeth I, Centenary of Federation, twenty cents - one
dollar, proof twenty coin collection, 2001. In case of issue
with booklet certificate, FDC. (20)

$200

507
Elizabeth 1l, Centenary of Federation, twenty coin proof
set, 2001. In case of issue, no certificate, lid and base trays
loose, otherwise FDC.

$200

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

508
Elizabeth 11, Centenary of Federation, State proof set of
three, 2001 NSW, proof sets, 1994, 2001. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$110

509
Elizabeth 11, Federation proof set (NSW), 2001; proof set,
two coin set, 2008 Planet Earth; proof one dollar, 1984 (3);
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (4); proof silver and selectively
gold plated five dollars, 2003; Federation mint set (SA),
2001. In cases and packets of issue and with certificates
except for the two coin set and the mint set. Uncirculated
-FDC. (11)

$140

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

510
Elizabeth 11, Federation, proof set, 2001 NSW, mint fifty cents
(9) and twenty cents (9), 2001, plastic cased fifty cents, 1970,
1981 Royal Wedding, 1982; mint fifty cents on card, 2004
(2), 2006 Queen's 80th (2), 2006 Royal Visit (2), 2007 Royal
Diamond Wedding, 2008 Scouting, 2008 Australia Il; proof
silver and selective gold plating, 2002 Adelaide Pound, 2003
Sydney Mint Pattern, 2005 Sydney Mint Sesquicentenary.
In cases and packets of issue, the mint Federation coins on
plastic coin page, the cased proof set and ten dollars with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (35)

$300

511
Elizabeth 11, proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit, 2002
Accession, 2003 Coronation, 2004 Student Design, 2006
Royal Collection set of two. In cases of issue with certificates,
the last in timber set case, FDC. (4 + set)

$160

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

512
Elizabeth 11, proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit, 2002
50th Anniversary QEII Accession (2), 2003 50th Anniversary
QEII Coronation, 2004 Student Design. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (5)

$130
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513
Elizabeth 11, proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit;
Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 1996-1998,
2000; proof five dollars, 1996 Bradman; Perth Mint, proof
silver five dollars, 2001 Bradman. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (7)

$240

514
Elizabeth Il, proof silver fifty cents, 2000; mint fifty cents,
1981 Royal Wedding; proof one dollar, 1984 (2), 1993-1995,
Subscription silver proofs, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2003; proof
silver two dollars, 1988; proof silver ten dollars, 2005 Sydney
Mint Sesquicentenary. In cases of issue with certificates, some
with pen writing on them, uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$250

515*
Elizabeth 1I, Royal Collection, proof fine silver and gold
plated fifty cents, set of two, 2006. In timber case of issue
with certificate number 4174, FDC.

$100

516
Elizabeth 1l, Royal Collection, proof fine silver and gold
plated fifty cents, set of two, 2006. In timber case of issue
with certificate number 5559, FDC.

$100

517
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint proof gold nugget set of five, one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce, 1990.
In jarrah timber case of issue in leather wallet, with PN 90
- 0507 ingot set number, FDC.

$2,300

518
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget set of five, one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1995. In jarrah timber case in leather holder with PN
95 ingot set number 283 of only 300 issued, FDC.

$2,000

519

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget set of five, 10th

Anniversary issue, one twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half

and one ounce, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue in leather

wallet, two small spots of lacquer missing on case, with PN

86-96 ingot set number 227 of only 350 issued, FDC.
$2,000

Together with The Australian Nugget Tenth Anniversary 1996 Proof Issue
booklet.



520

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Australian Nugget, proof set of

three, fine gold one twentieth, one tenth and quarter ounce,

1992. In Australian jarrah timber case of issue with low

certificate number 14 of only 264 issued, FDC and scarce.
$500

521*
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold two ounce nugget, 1995.
In timber case of issue with certificate number 66 of only
100 issued, FDC and scarce.

$2,200

Together with felt case protector bag and in original Gold Corp Australia
heavy plastic packing box and 1995 Proof Issue booklet.

522*
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, specimen fine gold half ounce nugget
kangaroo, 1996 Foundation Stone Centenary, edge dated
23-9-96 and numbered 029. In case of issue with certificate
number 029 of only 500 issued, FDC.

$500

523
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint proof gold quarter ounce kangaroo
nugget, 1993. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$350

524
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen gold nuggets, quarter
ounce, 1996 and one twentieth ounce, 2002. In cases of
issue, FDC. (2)

$300

525*
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof gold quarter ounce nugget,
1993 Whiptail Wallaby with Chinese 'Fok’ privy mark for
prosperity. In timber holder of issue with certificate number
145 of only 200 issued, FDC.

$300

526
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, specimen gold one tenth ounce
nugget, 1995. In plastic slab, uncirculated.

$120

527
Elizabeth 1l, Perth Mint, Centenary of Federation, proof
twenty dollars, 2001 Floral Emblems, bi-metal (gold .2850z,
silver .3460z). In timber case of issue with certificate, no
outer packing box, FDC.

$300

528*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof set
of four, gold one ounce nugget, platinum one ounce koala,
palladium one ounce emu, silver one ounce kookaburra,
1995. In jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number
63 of only 75 issued, FDC and scarce.

$2,900

529

Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koalas, set of

five coins, one twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one

ounce, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK 96 FS

ingot set number 36 of only 111 issued, FDC and scarce.
$2,700
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530*
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof platinum two ounce koala,
1993. In jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number
19 of only 91 issued, FDC and scarce.

$3,500

Together with felt case protector bag and in original Gold Corp Australia
heavy plastic packing box.

531*
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof platinum half ounce koala,
1988. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK88 ingot number
06444, FDC.

$750

532
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In case of issue, FDC.

$700

533
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In case of issue, FDC.

$700

534
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1989. In case of issue, FDC.

$700

535
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof platinum quarter ounce
koala, 1992 with Eagle privy mark. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$400

536
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
silver one ounce, two ounces, ten ounces and one kilo, 1996.
In case of issue with certificate number 362, FDC.

$700

537
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
silver one ounce, two ounces, ten ounces and one kilo, 1996.
In case of issue with certificate number 195, FDC.

$700
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538
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce
kookaburras, all Coin Fair issues, 1992 Holey Dollar privy,
1993 (5, privy marks for Dump, Whales, Emu, Kangaroo
Office [2]); specimen silver two ounce kookaburra, 1995
World Vision privy. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(7)

$300

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

539
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburra,
1994; another identical but with Edward VI sovereign privy
mark; specimen silver two ounce kookaburra, 1994 with
veiled head sovereign privy mark. All in cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$200

540
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Golden Eagle Honor
Mark Set, proof silver two ounces and ten ounces, 1995 with
golden eagle privy mark and a natural gold nugget from the
Australian goldfields. In case of issue with certificate number
794, this with foxing on bottom edge, FDC.

$250

541
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, kookaburras, proof silver two
ounces, 1996 Spade Guinea privy mark; specimen silver
two ounces, 1995 Royal Visit florin privy mark (2), 1996
Star Pagoda privy mark. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (4)

$170

542
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Silver Kookaburras, proof two
ounces, 2003; two ounce collection, set of two proof
two ounce and one ounce, 2002; proof one ounce, 2003;
specimen one ounce, 2001 with Federation Star privy mark;
gilded specimen with pin of kookaburra design, 2004, 2005.
In cases of issue with certificates, the set of two with low
number 11 but certificate crinkled, FDC. (7)

$210

543
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce kookaburras,
1994-1997; proof silver and colour one ounce one
dollar, 2004 Mawson Station; specimen silver one ounce
kookaburra, 2001 Santa privy mark and in hanging Santa
holder. In cases and packets of issue except no purse for
1996 coin, proofs with certificates except 1996, uncirculated
- FDC. (6)

$180

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

544
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, gilded one ounce silver kookaburras,
2004 (2), 2005 (2), 2006 (2), 2007 (2), 2008 (2, both ANDA
Coin Show specials), each coin with an accompanying gold
plated kookaburra pin. In cases of issue with certificates,
the 2005 issues with consecutive numbers 887 and 888,
FDC. (10)

$300



545
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver one ounce one dollar with gilded kookaburra,
2005 (2); proof silver one ounce one dollar with postage
stamp, 2005 Rotary (3); proof silver one ounce one dollar,
2005 Rotary (non stamp issue presentation case, not
listed separately in McDonald). All in cases of issue with
certificates, the first two with consecutive numbers 7269/70,
FDC. (6)

$170

546
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Square Kookaburra, proof silver
half ounce, 2002-2004, 2005 (2); specimen silver one ounce
kookaburra, 2008 (in capsule); specimen silver one ounce
koalas, 2007, 2008 (in capsule), 2009; specimen silver
one ounce koala and one ounce kookaburra in Perth Mint
ANDA Brisbane Show packet, 2009. In packets of issue
with certificates, except 2008 issues, FDC. (10 items with
11 coins)

$180

547
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Square Kookaburra, proof silver
fifty cents, 2002 (6); Royal Australian Mint, mint one dollar,
2003 Korea (20). In packets of issue, uncirculated - FDC.
(26)

$160

548
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar,
2005 End of WWII 60th Anniversary, 2006 40th Anniversary
of Pre Decimal Currency; Lunar Series, specimen one ounce
silver and colour, 2006 Year of the Dog; proof square silver
half ounce fifty cents kookaburra, 2005; Penny Concept
Set, 2003, includes proof square silver half ounce fifty cents
kookaburra 2003, and 1936 and 1963 penny. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$170

549
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Discover Australia - Landmarks,
proof silver one ounce one dollar, set of five, 2006. In timber
case of issue, each coin with matching certificate number
2831, FDC.

$130

550
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Centenary of Federation, proof
silver holey dollar and dump set of six coins, one for each
State, 2001. In individual Australian flag style case with
certificates, FDC. (6)

$300

551
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, American Eagle, three coin proof
silver set, 1993, ten, two and one ounce and a silver set
numbered ingot 150/500. In plush timber case of issue,
scarce, FDC.

$450
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552*
Elizabeth 11, silver set, florin to threepence, 1953. Uncirculated.
(4)

$400

553
Elizabeth 11, silver set, florin to threepence, including Royal
Visit florins, 1954. Lightly toned, the last two brilliant,
uncirculated. (5)

$100

554
Elizabeth II, silver sets, shilling to threepence, 1955, florin
to threepence, 1957. Uncirculated. (7)

$100

555
Elizabeth 11, silver sets, 1958 to 1963, florin to threepence,
also 1964 threepence. Uncirculated. (25)

$150

CROWNS

556
George VI, 1937. One coin with texta pen number 1 on
obverse at each side of King's head, fine - extremely fine.
(6)

$120

557
George VI, 1937. One with a few friction marks on obverse,
overall toned very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$150

558
George VI, 1937. Four with some black spotting, overall
fine - extremely fine. (36)

$700

559
George VI, 1937, 1938. Both cleaned and with hairline
brushmarks, the 1937 with very small rim nick at 5 0'clock,
otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$180

560
George VI, 1937, 1938. Fine - very fine. (2)
$150

Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.



561
George VI, 1937, 1938. Fine - very fine. (2)

$150
Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.
562
George VI, 1937, 1938. Fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.

563
George VI, 1937 (2) and 1938. Extremely fine; nearly
extremely fine. (3)

$150
564
George VI, 1937 (3) and 1938. Very good - good fine. (4)
$150
Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.
565
George VI, 1938. Scuffing, nearly very fine.
$120
566
George VI, 1938. In original toned state, very fine. (2)
$200
567
George VI, 1938. Good fine. (2)
$200

568

George VI, 1938; florins, 1927 Canberra (3); New Guinea,
shilling, 1938. The crown and florins polished, otherwise
fine - very fine. (5)

$70

FLORINS
569*
Edward VII, 1910. Well struck, nearly extremely fine.

$500
570
George V, 1914H (2), 1933 (5). Very good. (7)

$100

571
George V, 1917M. Good very fine/very fine.
$100

572*
George V, 1918M. Good extremely fine.
$300
573*
George V, 1925. Lightly toned, good extremely fine.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1536).

574*
George V, 1926. Light golden brown tone, underlying bloom,
good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$600

575
George V, 1927 Canberra. Toned, uncirculated.
$70

Graded and slabbed by NGC as MS63.

576
George V, 1927 Canberra. Choice with original mint bloom
on obverse, reverse toned blue and purple, one with black
streak on obverse and reverse, uncirculated. (2)

$180

577
George V, 1927 Canberra. First toned, nearly uncirculated,;
uncirculated. (2)

$100

578
George V - Elizabeth 11, set of four commemoratives - 1927
Canberra, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee and
1954 Royal Visit. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$300

579
George V, florin, 1927 Canberra. Red and gold toning with
underlying mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$50



580
George V, 1927 Canberra, 1927, 1933, 1934, 1936. The last
four cleaned and with light hairline brushmarks, first nearly
uncirculated; second very fine; third good fine; fourth very
fine; the last nearly extremely fine. (5)

$120

581
George V - Elizabeth I, 1927 Canberra (3), 1938, 1943S
(2), 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit. The 1938 and 1943S
coins uncirculated with mint bloom, the first with thin black
line on obverse, one Canberra extremely fine, the rest fine
- very fine. (8)

$100

582

George V - Elizabeth 11, 1927 Canberra (9); 1934-35
Melbourne Centenary; 1951 Jubilee (9); 1954 Royal Visit
(9); proof silver twenty cents, 1998 (4, with commemorative
florin design, one for each type). Stored in a coin album, some
with original packets of purchase, each item individually
documented, the Melbourne Centenary nearly extremely
fine, the rest extremely fine - FDC. (32)

$600
583
George V, 1931. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$250
In a PCGS slab as MS62.
584*
George V, 1931. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$150
585*
George V, 1932. Toned very good.

$200
586
George V, 1932. Good/very good.

$150
587*
George V, 1934. Extremely fine.

$200
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588
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$300

589
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$300

590
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$300

In a ANACS slab, MS63.

591
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Light hairline
brushmarks, otherwise extremely fine.

$250

592
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Flat wreath,
otherwise extremely fine/good very fine.

$250

593
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Old field scratches,
otherwise toned good very fine.

$200
594
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Fine.
$200
Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.
595
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Very good.
$170
Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.
596*
George V, 1936. Light toned, uncirculated.
$250
597
George V, 1936. Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$200

Graded and slabbed by NGC as MS63.

598
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938 (2), 1939, 1951, 1952
(2), 1956. The 1939 very fine, the rest extremely fine -
uncirculated. (7)

$100



599*
George VI, 1939. Good extremely fine with mark free
surfaces.

$600
600*
George VI, 1939. Nearly uncirculated.

$450
In a PCGS slab as AU58.
601

George VI, 1940. Ex mint roll, all with mint bloom,
uncirculated. (10)
$300

602*
George VI, 1944S, 1945, 1947 and 1951 Jubilee. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$100

603
George VI, 1946. Toned, uncirculated. (7)
$120

604
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1947, 1953, 1954, 1954 Royal Visit,
1957, 1958, 1960, 1963. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.

®)

$100
605
Elizabeth 11, 1956. Choice uncirculated.
$100
606
Elizabeth 11, 1959. Uncirculated. (7)
$100
607
Elizabeth 11, 1959. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (7)
$100

38

608
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, 1910 - 1963, date set, including
1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good - uncirculated.
(55)

$800

Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.

609
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1911 - 1963 date set, including
1932 and 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, with extra 1963
(5). Fair - uncirculated. (64)

$650

610
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1911 - 1963 date set, including
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, also extra 1963 (5), missing
1912, 1914, 1914H, 1919M, 1928, 1932 and 1933. Fair
- uncirculated. (55)

$500

611
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, 1910-1963, missing 1917M,
1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. In Supreme album
with mixed pages, George V issues in 2 x 2 holders, fair
- uncirculated. (52)

$200

612
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1I, assorted dates, face value, pre
1946 $78.00, post 1945 $54.80, noted better coins 1911,
1912, 1919M, 1922, 1926 (4), 1933 (5), 1939 (3) and
several George VI and Elizabeth 1l coins (GVF - EF) also
a squeezed 1927 florin (GVF). Stored in coin album, poor
- extremely fine. (664)

$2,100

613
George V - Elizabeth 1l, commemorative florins, 1927
Canberra (118), 1951 Jubilee (13), 1954 Royal Visit (24).
Stored in a coin album, three 1927 coins with black spotting
and one with brooch marks on obverse, otherwise very good
- good very fine. (155)

$550

SHILLINGS

614*
Edward VII, 1910. Obverse with some marks in the field,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$220



615*
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly uncirculated.

$200
616>
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine.

$150
617*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine.

$150
618*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine.

$100
Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.
619
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$250

620*
George V, 1911. Cleaned with hairlines, otherwise eight
pearls and centre diamond, extremely fine.

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

621
George V, 1911, 1913, 1915 and 1915H. First two very fine,
second two very good/fine. (4)

$200

39

622
George V, 1911, 1914, 1915, 1915H (3) and 1927. Very
good - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$150

623
George V, 1916M, 1921 star, 1933. All cleaned and brushed,
the first with very small edge nick and obverse at five percent
rotation, good very fine; second very good; third nearly
fine. (3)

$90

624
George V, 1916M, 1918M, 1920M and 1921 star. The
second with obverse field scratches, otherwise very fine -
nearly extremely fine. (4)

$200

625
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1917M, 1940 and 1957. Good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$250

626>
George V, 1920M. Eight pearls and centre diamond, nearly
extremely fine.

$450

627*
George V, 1921 star. Good very fine.
$150

628*
George V, 1927. Toned, extremely fine/good extremely
fine.

$150

629
George V, 1931. Some mint bloom, extremely fine.
$100



630*
George V, 1933. Cleaned, nearly extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$400
631
George V, 1933. Nearly very fine.

$170
632
George V, 1933. Nearly very fine.

$180

part
633*
George V, 1935 and 1936. Good extremely fine; extremely
fine. (2)
$150

634

George VI - Elizabeth I1, 1938, 1943S, 1961. The first and

last coins uncirculated, the second extremely fine. (3)
$100

part

635*
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1948, 1950, 1952-6. Uncirculated
- choice uncirculated. (7)

$200
636
George VI, 1952. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (11)
$150
637

Elizabeth 11, 1953-63, plus extra 1959-63. Uncirculated
- choice uncirculated. (14)
$200

638
Elizabeth 11, 1959. Uncirculated. (8)
$100

40

639
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910 - 1963, date set. Good -
uncirculated. (49)

$250

Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.

640

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, with obverses, two sets

in Dansco press-in albums. Good - uncirculated. (106)
$250

641
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963. Better than average
set, in 2 x 2 holders, housed in a Dansco world coin album,
very good - uncirculated. (49)

$200

642
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, set with many
duplicates, plus 1933 florin, bitten ten cents 1983, cast five
cents 1968, minor world (11) and medalets (3), all in Numis
plastic aloum. Poor - extremely fine. (132)

$200

643

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963. Slightly better than

average, in Supreme album, good - uncirculated. (49)
$180

644
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, 1910-1963, with obverses. In
Dansco press-in album, good - uncirculated. (53)

$170

645
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, missing 1911 and
1913. Good - extremely fine. (41)

$140

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

646
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1I, assorted dates, face value, pre
1946 $20.00, post 1945 $17.20, noted better coins, 1910
(4), 1911 (8), 1912 (2, one blackened but nearly VF), 1914
(fine), 1920M, 1921 star (2, both fine, one with rim nick),
1922, 1928 (2), 1933, 1946 dot S (4); also a basic set, 1910-
1963 missing 1915, 1933 and all different mint types. Stored
in coin album, poor - nearly extremely fine. (358)

$600

SIXPENCES

647
Edward VII - George V, 1910, 1926, 1934. Toned nearly
extremely fine; cleaned with light hairlines, nearly extremely
fine; good fine. (3)

$90



648*
George V, 1919M. Slight hairlines, dipped, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$1,000
649
George V, 1919M. Blue and gold toning, good very fine.
$100
650*
George V, 1934. Nearly uncirculated.
$300

651*
George V, 1936. Considerable brilliance, uncirculated/choice
uncirculated.

$250

652
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1942, 1951 (2), 1962 (2). The first
with toning on reverse, obverse with full mint bloom, choice
uncirculated, the rest extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
5)

$100

653
Elizabeth 11, 1953; also threepence, 1954. Uncirculated;
choice uncirculated. (2)

$300

654*
Elizabeth 11, 1953. Scratches on cheek, lightly toned
uncirculated.

$150
Ex Richard A. Williams Collection (lot 1429).

655*
Elizabeth Il, 1953. Scratch in front of face, otherwise lightly
toned, uncirculated.

$150

41

656
Elizabeth 11, 1954. Gem brilliant uncirculated. (6)

$120
657
Elizabeth 11, 1954. Gem brilliant uncirculated. (10)
$200
658
Elizabeth 11, 1961. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (11)
$120
659

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910 - 1963, date set. Very good
- uncirculated. (48)
$120

Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection.

660
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, face value, pre 1946
$23.90, post 1945 $11.20, includes better 1910 (6), 1911
(2), 1912, 1914 (2), 1916, 1919, 1923 (3), 1924, 1952 (6)
and 1922 (2, only good but with large die faults across
date, both different). Stored in a coin album, poor - nearly
uncirculated. (702)

$650



